

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).4567/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 10/05/2012 in CRLM No.144/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

MAYA DEVI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA TR.SEC.HOME CHANDIGARH

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail)

Date: 09/07/2012

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao,Adv.
 Mr. Vismai Rao,Adv.
 Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gagan Deep Sharma,Adv.
 Mr. Nikhil Jain,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, we are inclined to grant anticipatory bail to the petitioners on condition that the petitioners would not leave India without due permission from this Court. Petitioners shall not alienate the movable and immovable property. Counsel appearing for the petitioners has also made an oral undertaking to that effect.
Learned counsel for the respondent

1

submitted that the petitioners are not co-operating with the investigation. Learned counsel for the petitioners assured that the petitioners will co-operate with the investigation which is going on.

Anticipatory bail is granted to the petitioners on the following conditions stipulated under Section 438(2) Cr.P.C.:-

(i) The petitioners shall make themselves available for interrogation by a police officer as and when required.

(ii) The petitioners shall not, directly or indirectly, make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade him from disclosing such facts to the Court or to any police officer.

(iii) The petitioners shall not leave India without the previous permission of the Court.

The special leave petition is, accordingly,
disposed of.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
COURT MASTER

(RENUKA SADANA)
COURT MASTER